
Licensing Committee 
1 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Time:  10.00 am  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair). 
Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Keira Rigden 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for absence   

 
2 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
17 December 2020. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
6 Taxi Licensing Guidance Review  (Pages 11 - 162) 
 

 To receive the report of the Director of Service Delivery. 
 

7 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to take 
place on 24 June 2021.  
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying r
[...]
genda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 17 December 2020 
at 10.00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing) 
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor - Environmental Health) 
Robin Fuller (Specialist Advisory - Licensing) 
Ed Hele (Functional Lead - Quality Environment) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer - Democratic Services) 
Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer - Housing & Regulatory) 
 
10 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Keira Rigden. 
 

12 Declarations of interest 
 
For the purpose of transparency, Councillor Johnny Denis declared that he was 
the Lewes District Council Cabinet member for communities and customers. 
 

13 Minutes 
 
Prior to the consideration of the minutes, the Cabinet member for communities 
and customers queried whether or not the FLQE (Functional Lead – Quality 
Environment) had consulted with the Council’s Insurance Officer to confirm the 
correct amount as it related to the Public Liability Insurance Guidance, as 
detailed in the second bullet point of Minute No 8. The FLQE explained that the 
Guidance had not yet been implemented due to the delays resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic, but that this would be actioned in the spring or summer of 
2021. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 2 17 December 2020 

 

14 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

15 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

16 Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) in Lewes 
District Council 
 
The Committee considered the report which was in response to a request from 
Members at a previous meeting of the Committee on 19 September 2019 that 
consideration be given to the wheelchair accessibility of Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles (HCVs).  
 
The Specialist Advisor - Licensing (SAL), Danielle Ball, presented the report 
and its findings.  
 
The SAL highlighted that within Lewes District out of the 138 licensed HCVs, 
there were five which were considered wheelchair accessible. In addition, out 
of the 468 Private Hire Vehicles (PHVs) within the District, three were 
considered wheelchair accessible. She further highlighted that although the 
Council had no control over how many PHVs could be classified as wheelchair 
accessible, it could control the number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
(WAVs) within the HCV trade. 
 
The SAL requested that the Committee consider the three options as set out in 
paragraph 2.5 of the report:  
 

a) Applications for a new HCV licence would not be granted unless the 
vehicle was deemed wheelchair accessible,  either side or rear loading. 
This would not apply to existing licence holders of HCVs who applied to 
change their vehicles. 

b) With effect from 1 June 2022 (or a date to be agreed), all applications 
for new and replacement HCV licenses would only be granted to those 
vehicles that were deemed wheelchair accessible. 

c) To maintain the current situation, with the number of WAVs to evolve 
naturally. 

 
Discussion included: 
 

 Questions surrounding the number of HCVs licensed per year and how 
it would impact dual licenses. The SAL explained that the number of 
HCVs licensed per year varied. She clarified that dual licences were in 
respect of driving licenses, so all new license holders would become 
dual licence holders. Questions surrounding the scope of the 
consultation process. The SAL clarified that it would be a public 
consultation with a possible survey and local publications for the trade 
and members of the public. 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 3 17 December 2020 

 

 Questions surrounding the sale of existing HCVs. The SAL explained 
that some proprietors completed a plate transfer and could sell plate 
without existing conditions. The SAL advised that she was not aware of 
the specific financial implications. 

 Questions surrounding the equality and fairness report and concerns 
regarding the effects on people with disabilities not outlined in the 
report. The SAL highlighted that there had been no response from 
disability or equality groups. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Officers be authorised to undertake a six-week public consultation on all 
three options as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report:  
 
a) Applications for a new HCV licence would not be granted unless the 

vehicle was deemed wheelchair accessible; either side or rear loading. 
This would not apply to existing licence holders of HCVs who applied to 
change their vehicles. 

b) With effect from 1 June 2022 (or a date to be agreed), all applications for 
new and replacement HCV licenses would only be granted to those 
vehicles that were deemed wheelchair accessible. 

c) Maintain the current situation, with the number of WAVs to evolve naturally. 
 
(Councillor Clay requested that his vote for option (a), as set out in paragraph 
2.5 of the report, be recorded in the body of the minutes.) 
 

17 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance as a result of the Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory 
Guidance 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval on the amended 
Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
as set out in section 2 of the report, and the authorisation to commence a six-
week consultation with the taxi trade and members of the public. 
 
The Specialist Advisor – Licensing (SAL), Paul Thornton, presented the report 
and its findings.  
 
The SAL highlighted that if the Committee was to authorise a six-week 
consultation as outlined in the report, a number of organisations would be 
included in the consultation as set out in section 2. He further highlighted that 
although this was not a requirement, officers agreed that it was good practice 
and it upheld the Council’s commitment to transparency.  
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Questions surrounding whether or not drivers would be given a list of a 
variety of dedicated suppliers. The SAL confirmed that the intention was 
to provide a list as to which providers were approved by the Council.  
 

Page 7



Licensing Committee 4 17 December 2020 

 

 Questions surrounding safeguarding training and what it entailed. The 
SAL clarified that the safeguarding training covered a wide range of 
areas in order to give drivers a broad knowledge of safeguarding 
matters. 

 Questions regarding whether or not Members could be included in the 
safeguarding training. The SAL confirmed that if the amended Guidance 
was approved by the Committee, an invitation would be extended to 
Members to attend the safeguarding training.  

 Clarification on point (aa) in section 2.4 of the report and whether or not 
the information collected by an operator related to each person in a 
group of passengers. The SAL clarified that the information collected 
only related to only the individual which made the booking in any group 
of passengers. Members requested that the Guidance be amended to 
make this clear. Officers agreed. 

 Questions surrounding whether or not online or telephone abuse of 
Council officers was included in the Penalty Points Scheme as set out in 
point (dd) in section 2.4 of the report. Officers welcomed the suggestion 
and agreed to amend the Guidance to include such abuse of Council 
officers. 

 
The Chair requested that Officers research the possibility of offering free 
safeguarding and disability training and report their findings at a future meeting 
of the Committee. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the amended Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance be approved as set out in the report and 
Appendix 1; 

2) That the Functional Lead – Quality and Environment, be authorised to 
begin a six-week consultation with the taxi trade and members of the 
public; and  

3) That the results of the six-week consultation be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee, unless only minor changes were proposed as 
a result of the consultation responses, in which case any changes may 
be made by the Functional Lead - Quality Environment, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 
18 Approval of Licensing Fees 

 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the scale of 
Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2021. 
 
The Functional Lead - Quality Environment (FLQE) presented the report and its 
findings. 
 
The Committee queried the reason for the variation in pricing for different fees 
and charges as set out in Appendix 1. The FLQE clarified that the variation in 
pricing took into account the length of time it took officers to process each type 
of service. 

Page 8



Licensing Committee 5 17 December 2020 

 

Resolved: 
 

1) That the scale of Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 of the 
report to apply from 1 April 2021, be endorsed; and 

2) That Full Council be recommended to formally ratify the scale of 
Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
19 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved:  
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 11 March 2021, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.32am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 1 April 2021 
 

Title: Taxi Licensing Guidance Review 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

1). To report the findings of the consultation on the 
proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance (“Guidance”).  
 
2). To agree a final Guidance document to be adopted on a 
date to be agreed. 

  
Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1)That the Committee considers the consultation 
responses received. 
 
2) That the Committee considers if changes are to be 
made to the Guidance taking into account the Department 
of Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards (“the Standards”) and its recommendations, 
and the results of the public consultation. 
 
3) That the Committee delegates the Senior Specialist 
Advisor to take the necessary steps to implement any 
changes, produce a final Guidance and publish it on a 
date to be agreed with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The consultation sought views on changes to the 
Guidance in line with the Standards  

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title: Specialist Advisor
[...]
C 
Councillor, a member of the public, a businessman involved with the Taxi and 
Private Hire trade and a Private Operator on behalf of 30 drivers. These are 
attached at Appendix 4. 
 

4.18 These submissions are summarised as follows: 
 

a. Provision be made in the Guidance requiring electric vehicles. 
b. DfT statutory guidance – described as a ‘naïve and simple way to deal with 

a complex problem’ and the measures proposed in it as being ‘lazy and 
offensive to the trade’ 

c. WAV provisions remains the same.  
d. Strongly against the CCTV proposal - having no value as a safety measure, 

expensive and intrusive. 
e. No need for the Penalty Points Scheme. 
f. In agreement with the English Language Test and Convictions Policy. 
g. Safeguarding Training and Disability Training – ‘mandating training for this 

– ‘an appalling idea’.  Drivers should self-determine their need.   
h. Suggestions made about the wording of CCTV conditions.  

  

5 
 

Options 
 

Page 19



5.1 The Committee is asked to consider what, if any, changes are to be made to the 
Guidance taking into account the Standards and its recommendations, and the 
results of the public consultation. 
 

5.2 The Committee will see that 3.1 paras a) to ff) outline several proposed changes 
to the Guidance. The Committee is asked to decide for each one as follows: 
 

a. Implement the change as proposed. 
b. Disregard the change.  
c. Implement the change in part as appropriate.  

  
5.3 The Committee is asked to delegate the Senior Specialist Advisor to take the 

necessary steps to implement any changes, produce a final Guidance for 
publication and implement it on a date to be agreed with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

6 Financial Implications  
Some proposals in this review involve costs to the trade as follows: 
 

a. Drivers are already able to sign up to the DBS update service at a cost of 
£13 per annum. By signing up to the update service, this would negate the 
need for drivers t
[...]
horised 
Officer.  

 
Proposed addition / amendment: 
 

Page 59



38  

23. Licensed vehicles may be fitted with Dark Tinted Windows (Manufacturers 
standard fit). All vehicles must comply with the Road Vehicles (Construction and 
Use ) Regulations 1986 Regulations (10) and (11)  

 
24. Where payments for journeys by credit/debit card are accepted, it is not 

permissible to set a minimum card payment amount. 
 
25. Vehicles presented for first licensing shall not be more than five years old and 

vehicles presented for re-licensing shall not be more than ten years old of more 
than ten years old will not be relicensed, apart from in exceptional circumstances at 
the discretion of an Authorised Officer.  but it is noted that the transitional period 
operates to this part of the Guidance.   Applications to re licence vehicles over ten 
years old must be made in writing to the Licensing Authority citing what is 
considered to be an ‘exceptional circumstance’. Financial matters nor the condition 
of the vehicle come in to this category and will not be considered in the 
determination. 
 
CCTV  
 

26. The Council considers that the security of drivers and passengers is of paramount 
importance and CCTV can be a valuable deterrent.  
 
Proposed addition / amendment: 
 

27. CCTV systems are to be installed in all licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles (other than Private Hire Vehicles issued with a plate exemption for 
executive and VIP work and are used solely for this purpose). The system must be 
approved by the Authority and be capable when required of audio recording. The 
Authority will become the Data Controller and will publish a Data Impact Statement 
and guidance to drivers. The CCTV system must be installed in vehicles by 1st 
October 2022.  

 
28. The installation and operation of the CCTV systems shall comply with the 

requirements of the Information Commissioner’s CCTV Code of Practice. Following 
the installation of any CCTV installed 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 1 April 2021 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair), Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor  - Licensing, Service Delivery), Jo Dunk (Regulatory 
Services Lead), Ed Hele (Functional Lead (Quality Environment)), Jennifer Norman 
(Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - 
Licensing) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)) 
  
20 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sam Adeniji and 
Keira Rigden. 
  

21 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

22 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

23 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

24 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

25 Taxi Licensing Guidance Review 
 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the results of the 
consultation on the proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance, and to agree a final Guidance document to 
be adopted on a date to be agreed. 
  
 



Licensing Committee 2 1 April 2021 

 

The Specialist Advisor (Licensing) (SAL), Mr Thornton, presented the report 
and its findings, and highlighted the officer recommendations that the 
Committee was asked to consider. 
  
Discussions included: 
  

         Questions surrounding WAV vehicles and how many of the total 
number of drivers within Lewes District which were licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, operated WAV vehicles. Officers 
confirmed that there were 138 licensed Hackney Carriage Drivers, 5 of 
which had WAV vehicles, and a further 468 Private Hire Drivers.  

         Why the safeguarding awareness training and the fit and proper test 
were detailed in the report but were not shown in the proposed 
Guidance. The SAL apologised and clarified that if the Committee chose 
to implement these points, he would ensure that they were properly 
referenced in the Guidance. 

         Questions surrounding costs in relation to the safeguarding awareness 
training and whether or not the Council could use the money ringfenced 
to supplement the fees for current drivers. Officers confirmed that they 
would research the possibility and feedback the results to the Chair. 

         Questions surrounding age restrictions referenced in paragraph b in 
section 3.1 of the report which related to electric and hybrid vehicles, 
and if they would fall under exceptional circumstances. The SAL 
explained that in the case of electric vehicles, they would have to be 
approved on their merits and that a wider discussion would need to be 
had as to whether they should be subject to the ten-year rule. 

         Whether or not there was a cut-off date for magnetic plate removal. The 
SAL confirmed that there was currently no cut-off date in place. 

  
The Committee had a detailed discussion regarding CCTV and the cost 
implications. Although a majority of the Committee agreed that CCTV systems 
be installed in all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles within the District 
beginning October 2023, Councillor Linington requested that her objection to 
making CCTV mandatory be noted in the body of the minutes. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1)    That the proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed subject to 
the following amendments: 
 

a.    That CCTV systems be installed in all Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles within the District beginning October 2023; 
and 

b.    That Officers present alternative solutions in relation to WAV 
licences as set out in section 3.1 (ff) of the report, and provide a 
further report to the Committee on the findings; and 

  
2)    That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing), take the necessary steps 

to implement the changes as set above, produce a final Guidance 



Licensing Committee 3 1 April 2021 

 

document and publish it on a date to be agreed by the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 

  
26 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to commence at 10:30am on Thursday, 24 June 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 


